EUR 13.481.580 4.961.785 5.645.608 4.499.591
TRY -- 9.254.432 -- 6.522.820
GBP 1.773 -- 28.598 --
CHF 19.362 -- -- --
CNY 10.202.801 -- 22.453.987 --

TRY equivalent 929.836.016 586.215.470 470.314.748 515.654.565

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

As of   30 June 2025 , if  TRY evaluates / devaluates against foreign currency by 10% and all other variables
remains the same, profit before tax which occurs as a result of the foreign exchange loss / gain arising from net
foreign exchange exposure is as below:

YATAŞ YATAK VE YORGAN SANAYİ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TRL") in terms of the purchasing power of the TRL at June 30, 2025, unless otherwise indicated)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

37

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis Table

30 June 2025

  Profit / (Loss)

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency

In case of appreciation / depreciation of USD against TRY at 10%

1- USD net asset / liability 25.431.416 (25.431.416)
2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) (13.923.750) 13.923.750

3- USD net effect (1+2) 11.507.666 (11.507.666)

In case of appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TRY at 10%

4- EUR net asset / liability (260.229.839) 260.229.839
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) (2.630.143) 2.630.143

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (262.859.982) 262.859.982

In case of appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TRY at 10%

7-GBP net asset/liability 24.060  (24.060)
8-Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) -- --

9-GBP net effect (7+8) 24.060  (24.060)

In case of appreciation / depreciation of RUB against TRY at 10%

10-RUB net asset/liability (12.376.296) 12.376.296
11-Part of hedged from RUB risk (-) -- --

12-RUB net effect (10+11) (12.376.296) 12.376.296

In case of appreciation / depreciation of CNY against TRY at 10%

13-CNY net asset/liability (31.483.501) 31.483.501
14-Part of hedged from CNY risk (-) -- --

15-CNY net effect (10+11) (31.483.501) 31.483.501

Total (3+6+9+12+15) (295.188.053) 295.188.053

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis Table

  31 December 2024

  Profit / (Loss)

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency

In case of appreciation / depreciation of USD against TRY at 10%

1- USD net asset / liability 25.176.736 (25.176.736)
2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) (15.055.669) 15.055.669

3- USD net effect (1+2) 10.121.067 (10.121.067)

In case of appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TRY at 10%

4- EUR net asset / liability (184.547.055) 184.547.055
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) -- --

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (184.547.055) 184.547.055

In case of appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TRY at 10%

7-GBP net asset/liability (7.656) 7.656
8-Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) -- --

9-GBP net effect (7+8) (7.656) 7.656

In case of appreciation / depreciation of RUB against TRY at 10%

10-RUB net asset/liability 12.778.858 (12.778.858)
11-Part of hedged from RUB risk (-) -- --

12-RUB net effect (10+11) 12.778.858 (12.778.858)

In case of appreciation / depreciation of CNY against TRY at 10%

13-CNY net asset/liability (14.484.808) 14.484.808
14-Part of hedged from CNY risk (-) -- --

15-CNY net effect (10+11) (14.484.808) 14.484.808

Total (3+6+9+12+15) (176.139.595) 176.139.594

YATAŞ YATAK VE YORGAN SANAYİ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2025
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TRL") in terms of the purchasing power of the TRL at June 30, 2025, unless otherwise indicated)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

38

NOTE 20 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND  HEDGE ACCOUNTING
DISCLOSURES)

Fair value is the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between